shown in Figure 9 indicate an extremely high level of uncertainty relating to returns.

Figure 9. The distribution of the present value of returns to pre-breeding over 50 years at 5% discount rate for

1000 simulations. The pests with the highest mean return a) exotic wheat stem rust, b) Russian wheat aphid and

c) barley stripe rust are given.

White et al. (2016) Should we invest in cereal pre-breeding now for biosecurity threats? SARE Working paper 25

4.2. Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis was applied to test the sensitivity of returns to changes in parameter values.

These results are summarised in Table 4 as percent change relative to the baseline when the

parameters are set at their assumed minimum and maximum values. The results are also given as arc

elasticities which are interpreted as the percent change in return with respect to a 1% change in a

parameter. Using the elasticities as the basis for comparison, investment returns are most sensitive to

changes in the percent of the area adopting new varieties, followed by the discount rate and the

probability of incursion.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis results for return to pre-breeding.

 KB EWSR RWA HF SP BSR

Baseline mean return to pre-breeding ($ million) 0.0003 36.2 18.0 0.2 1.3 16.7

Percent change relative to the baseline:

Delay pre-breeding +1 years (6 years) -6.5 -2.7 -3.1 -3.0 -6.2 -5.5

Delay pre-breeding -1 years (4 years) 3.5 1.2 1.6 1.4 3.1 1.7

Discount rate +0.03 (8%) -42.4 -37.7 -44.5 -58.8 -44.1 -39.0

Discount rate -0.03 (2%) 91.6 71.8 97.6 189.41 99.4 78.6

Probability of incursion +30% (various) 7.1 14.2 31.0 -49.5 15.4 7.6

Probability of incursion -30% (various) -28.2 -19.0 -27.7 -75.7 -22.5 -25.9

Adoption of resistant variety +40% (100%) 66.7 65.1 65.5 29.5 66.7 63.4

Adoption of resistant variety -40% (20%) -66.7 -65.1 -65.5 -29.5 -66.7 -63.4

Elasticities2

Delay pre-breeding +1 years (6 years) -0.09 -0.04 -0.04 -0.04 -0.09 -0.08

Delay pre-breeding -1 years (4 years) -0.04 -0.01 -0.02 -0.02 -0.03 -0.02

Discount rate +0.03 (8%) -0.29 -0.25 -0.31 -0.45 -0.31 -0.26

Discount rate 0.03 (2%) -0.24 -0.20 -0.25 -0.36 -0.25 -0.21

Probability of incursion +30% (various) 0.06 0.11 0.22 -0.55 0.12 0.06

Probability of incursion -30% (various) 0.27 0.18 0.27 1.02 0.21 0.25

Adoption of resistant variety +40% (100%) 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.16 0.31 0.30

Adoption of resistant variety -40% (20%) 0.62 0.60 0.61 0.22 0.63 0.58

Note:1 The difference between two very small returns can be large.  2 Parameter changes described for

elasticities were the range used to determine discrete changes. These results given are for a 1% change in the

parameter.

4.3. Chemical demand

To predict future chemical demand during the delay period between incursion and release of resistant

varieties with and without pre-breeding we calculated the volume of chemicals used in the simulations

over the 50 years. This volume is contingent upon an incursion occurring, the production area

White et al. (2016) Should we invest in cereal pre-breeding now for biosecurity threats? SARE Working paper 26